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Special List 432
The Madeira Islands

Prussian Royal Excursion to Brazil, Madeira,  
Tenerife, Mt. Aetna, the Alhambra,  

Gibraltar, and Cádiz

1. ADALBERT, Prince of Prussia. Reise Seiner Koniglichen Hoheit Prinzen 
Adalbert von Preussen nach Brasilien. Nach dem Tagebuche Seiner Koniglichen 
Hoheit mit Hochster Genehmigung auszuglich bearbeitet und herausgegeben. 
Berlin: Hasselberg’sche Verlagshandlung, 1857. 8°, contemporary dark 
green cloth (very minor wear), spine richly gilt in a romantic design. 
Fraktur type. Small piece cut from upper corners of half-title and 
front flyleaf, presumably removing a former owner’s signature. Slight 
marginal foxing on portrait. Otherwise attractive. Overall very good 
condition. Library stamp on title-page. Small armorial blindstamp on 
half title. “2. Sep. 1930” stamped in violet ink in upper outer corner of 
rear free endleaf verso. Small rectangular black on white printed paper 
ticket of “C.A. Heinrich // Buchbinder und // Galanteriearbeiter // 
goerlitz.” in lower outer corner of rear pastedown endleaf. Portrait, (2 
ll.), 749 pp., (1 l.).		  $800.00

First edition of this adaptation. Prince Adalbert’s Aus meinem Tagebuche, was printed 
for private distribution only; Kletke rewrote the Prince’s first-person diary as a third-
person narrative and offered it commercially. The frontispiece shows the Prince in full 
military regalia.

Prince Adalbert and his suite arrived in Rio de Janeiro in 1842. From there they 
made several excursions, to Nova Friburgo, Macaé, Campos, etc. Next they sailed to Pará, 
from there up the Amazon to the Xingu, and up the Xingu to a point never before visited 
by Europeans. Upon their return to Pará the Prince and his entourage made excursions 
into Maranhão, Recife and Bahia. The Brazilian section of the book covers pp. 207-749. 
Preceding it is a description of the Prince’s journeys to Aetna, the Alhambra, Gibraltar, 
Cádiz, Madeira and Tenerife, with substantial chapters on each.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 14. Berger, Bibliografia do Rio de Janeiro (1980) p. 2. Bosch 
486. Not in Greenlee Catalogue; Welsh 3837 is an English translation. Not in Vieira & Freitas, 
Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. NUC: DLC, NN, WU, PPG, CU. 
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Drama on the Destruction of Jerusalem, by Native of Madeira

2.  AGUIAR, Manoel Caetano Pimenta de. Destruição de Jerusalem. 
Tragedia. Lisbon: Na Impressão Regia, 1817. 8°, recent crimson quarter 
morocco over marbled boards, spine with raised bands in five compart-
ments. Small woodcut arms of Portugal on title page. In very good to 
fine condition. 114 pp.		  $160.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The prophesies of Jeremiah are fulfilled.
Manoel Caetano Pimenta Aguiar (1765-1832), a native of Madeira, served as a 

captain of cavalry in the French revolutionary army in 1790, being awarded the Legion 
of Honor. He was elected a deputy to the Côrtes in 1823, and won re-election, but left 
the political arena in 1828, being persecuted by the Miguelistas. Aguiar published at 
least nine other historical dramas between 1815 and 1820. Ferdinand Denis appreciated 
Aguiar’s attempt to start a national drama and particularly liked Conquista do Peru, 1818 
(Resumé de l’histoire litteraire du Portugal, quoted at length in Innocêncio).

❊ Innocêncio V, 382; XVI, 146. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, 
I, item 3131; III, item 2832. OCLC: 1190171 (13 locations; New York Public Library, 
Harvard College Library, Houghton Library, Library of Congress, Indiana University, 
British Library, Bibliothèque nationale de France, Bibliothèque nationale et universitaire 
-Strasbourg, Universitätsbibliothek Leipzig, and Bayerische Staatsbibliothek appear to 
have hard copies). Porbase locates three copies, all in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. 
Jisc repeats British Library.

Vandals at the Gates

3. AGUIAR, Manoel Caetano Pimenta de. Theatro Tragico Portuguez. 
Por …. Eudoxia Licinia. Tragedia. 8.ª. Lisbon: Na Impressão Regia, 1818. 
8°, recent crimson quarter morocco over marbled boards, spine with 
raised bands in five compartments. Small woodcut arms of Portugal 
on title page. In very good to fine condition. 100 pp.		  $120.00

FIRST EDITION? Set in the late Roman Empire, at the court of Valentinian III. The 
Vandals are at the gates. 

Manoel Caetano Pimenta Aguiar (1765-1832), a native of Madeira, served as a 
captain of cavalry in the French revolutionary army in 1790, being awarded the Legion 
of Honor. He was elected a deputy to the Côrtes in 1823, and won re-election, but left 
the political arena in 1828, being persecuted by the Miguelistas. Aguiar published at 
least nine other historical dramas between 1815 and 1820. Ferdinand Denis appreciated 
Aguiar’s attempt to start a national drama and particularly liked Conquista do Peru, 1818 
(Resumé de l’histoire litteraire du Portugal, quoted at length in Innocêncio).

❊ Innocêncio V, 382; XVI, 146. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, 
item 3134; III, item 2834. OCLC: 257688638 (no location given); 457792885 (Bibliothèque 
nationale de France); 41668777 (digitized). 
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Popular Poetry of the Madeira Islands—Much from the Middle Ages  
With Author's Signed Presentation Inscription

4. AZEVEDO, Alvaro Rodrigues de, ed. Romanceiro do Archipelago da 
Madeira. Colligido e publicado por …. Funchal: Typ. da “Voz do Povo”, 
1880. 4°, later quarter vellum over decorated boards, two black morocco 
lettering pieces with short author and title lettered in gilt. A few leaves 
browned. In very good condition. Author’s six-line signed ink manu-
script presentation inscription to António Francisco Barata on half title. 
Small circular white on dark blue paper ticket of the binder “Paulino 
// Lisboa // 82 R.N. da Trindade” tipped on the upper outer corner 
of front pastedown endleaf. xxiv, 514 pp.		  $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this anthology of popular poetry from the Madeira 
Islands, much dating from the late middle ages. 

Álvaro Rodrigues de Azevedo (Vila Franca de Xira, 1825-Lisbon, 1898), lawyer, 
teacher, politician, journalist, writer and historian who lived a great part of his life in 
Madeira, contributed to the valorization of the literary and cultural panorama. He was 
responsible for the partial publication of the important manuscript of the Saudades da 
Terra, by Gaspar Frutuoso, with extensive notes which clarified a number of points 
regarding the history of Madeira. Despite having been born in Vila Franca de Xira, he 
lived 26 years in Madeira, considering the island his adoptive home. 

❊ Innocêncio, Aditamentos, p. 16. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, 
I, item 227; III, item 2581. On Rodrigues de Azevedo see Grande enciclopédia XXVI, 25. For 
the binder “Paulino” Ferreira, see Matias Lima, Encadernadores portugueses, pp. 104-5; also 
Raul Proença and António Anselmo, “Como encaderna um livro” in I, iv, 273. Porbase 
locates three copies: two in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal (one in the “Reservas”, as 
well as two microfilm copies), and a copy in the Biblioteca Pública Regional de Madeira. 
Jisc cites copies in the British Library and Cambridge University.

Another Copy of the Previous Work

5. AZEVEDO, Álvaro Rodrigues de, ed. Romanceiro do Archipelago da 
Madeira. Colligido e publicado por …. Funchal: Typ. da “Voz do Povo”, 
1880. 4°, contemporary quarter pink morocco over marbled boards (spine 
faded; slight wear to corners, head of spine; a few pinpoint wormholes 
in leather), spine richly gilt with raised bands in six compartments, pink 
leather lettering piece in second compartment from head, gilt letter, 
decorated endleaves, top edges rouged, other edges uncut. Armorial 
wood engraving on title page. In very good condition. Unidentified 
embossed seal on title page. Remains of gilt paper ticket in upper outer 
corner of front pastedown endleaf. xxiv, 514 pp.		  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this anthology of popular poetry from the Madeira 
Islands, much dating from the late middle ages. 

Álvaro Rodrigues de Azevedo (Vila Franca de Xira, 1825-Lisbon, 1898), lawyer, 
teacher, politician, journalist, writer and historian who lived a great part of his life in 
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Madeira, contributed to the valorization of the literary and cultural panorama. He was 
responsible for the partial publication of the important manuscript of the Saudades da 
Terra, by Gaspar Frutuoso, with extensive notes which clarified a number of points 
regarding the history of Madeira. Despite having been born in Vila Franca de Xira, he 
lived 26 years in Madeira, considering the island his adoptive home. 

❊ Innocêncio, Aditamentos, p. 16. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, 
item 227; III, item 2581. On Rodrigues de Azevedo see Grande enciclopédia XXVI, 25. Porbase 
locates three copies: two in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal (one in the “Reservas”, as 
well as two microfilm copies), and a copy in the Biblioteca Pública Regional de Madeira. 
Jisc cites copies in the British Library and Cambridge University.

History of Madeira

*6. CARITA, Rui. História da Madeira. 6 volumes. Funchal: Imp-
rensa Académica, 2014-2020. 8°, publisher’s illustrated boards. As 
new. 239 pp., (1 p.); 295 pp., (1 p.); 315 pp. (1 p.); 315 pp., (1 p.); 
315 pp., (1 p.); 312 pp., (2 ll. color plates). Profusely illustrated in 
color, maps, bibliographies, indexes, family trees. ISBN: 978-989-
98243-7-9; 978-989-20-6195-5; 978-989-99638-4-9; 978-989-54002-3-2; 
978-989-54361-6-3; 978-989-54751-5-5.	 6 volumes.	 $240.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The subtitles of the five volumes are: Volume I: Século 
XV: Matriz da expansão (published 2014); Volume II: Século XVI: Uma porta para o mundo 
(published 2015); Volume III: Século XVII: o regresso do Atlântico (published 2016); Volume 
IV: Século XVIII: a nova arquitetura de poderes (published 2018); Volume V: Século XIX: O 
Caminho do Liberalismo (published 2019); Volume VI: Século XX: O Caminho para a Autonomia. 
Luis Eduardo Nicolau provides a single page “Apresentação” to each volume, respectively.

A comprehensive history of the island of Madeira, with focus not only on traditional 
historical events, but also records important aspects of fine arts in Madeira, architecture, 
religion (including the Inquisition), flora and fauna, and historical written documents.

In principle, individual volumes of this set can be obtained, subject to availability.

*7. CASTRO, Lourdes. “A Praia Formosa”: photografias do meu avô Jacinto 
A. Moniz de Bettencourt, Ilha da Madeira. Translated by Dinis Pires. Porto: 
Fundação de Serralves, and Lisbon: Assírio & Alvim , 2008. Large 4° 
(22.5 x 24 cm.), original illustrated wrappers. As new. [56 ll]., profusely 
illustrated with excellent, interesting photographs. One of 1,000 copies. 
ISBN: 978-972-739-213-1; 978-972-37-1390-9.		  $50.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Texts that accompany the photographs, and introduc-
tory materials, are in Portuguese and English.
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Sweeping Changes Proposed for the Funchal Customs House

8. FREITAS, Manoel Caetano Cezar de. [Begins] Senhor. Se hoje he 
livre, e permittido a hum simples Cidadão illustrar a sua Patria com os seus 
escriptos, e mostrar ao público os cancellos, que se oppôem á sua felicidade 
civil, e politica; não será estranhado a hum Funcionario público, como o 
Representante, empregado no ramo de Finanças, Ouvidor, e Juiz da Alfan-
dega da Cidade do Funchal na Ilha de Madeira …. [colophon] Lisbon: Na 
Impressão de Alcobia, 1821. Folio (31.2 x 21.6 cm.), stitched. Uncut. 
In fine condition. (8 ll.).		  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? The writer was Ouvidor and Juiz da Alfandega in 
Funchal. He proposes a sweeping overhaul of the Finances of the Customs House 
there. This should be seen in the context of the 1820 liberal revolution in Portugal. 
In 1821 the Constitutional Côrtes was meeting, writing Portugal’s first constitution, 
which would be promulgated the following year. The present text makes reference to 
the proposed constitution.

❊ Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. 
Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

Important Sixteenth-Century Work Published for the First Time

9. FRUCTUOSO [or Frutuoso], Gaspar. As saudades da terra pelo … His-
toria das ilhas do Porto-Sancto, Madeira, desertas e selvagens. Manuscripto 
do seculo XVI annotado por Alvaro Rodrigues de Azevedo. Funchal: Typ. 
Funchalense, 1873. Large 8° (in 4s), later quarter calf over marbled boards, 
spine gilt with raised bands in five compartments, red morocco lettering 
piece in second compartment from head, marbled endleaves, text block 
edges marbled. Light browning. Overall in very good to fine condition. 
Three-line old ink manuscript inscription on front free endleaf verso. 
Brown on beige printed paper ticket of Livraria Academica, Porto, 4.9 
x 3.3 cm., tipped on to upper outer corner of front pastedown endleaf. 
Lithograph portrait of João Gonçalves Zargo, xi, 920 pp.		  $1,200.00

FIRST EDITION of this classic account. The transcription of the manuscript extends 
to p. 310; notes by the editor, Rodrigues de Azevedo, fill the remaining 600-odd pages. 

Frutuoso’s magisterial, multi-volume history and geography of Portugal’s Atlantic 
possessions (the Azores, Madeira, Cape Verde and the Canary Islands) was unpublished 
at his death, and remained so until it was donated to the Public Library and Archive on 
Ponta Delgada in the nineteenth century.

Gaspar Frutuoso (Ponta Delgada, 1522-Ribeira Grande, 1591), historian, priest and 
humanist, was a native of São Miguel in the Açores. He received both a bachelor’s degree 
after studying under Domingos de Soto at the University of Salamanca, and a doctorate 
in theology from the Salamanca, or perhaps from the Jesuit university at Évora.

❊ Fonseca, Aditamentos p. 169: giving the date as 1872, probably in error since the 
preface is dated 1873, and without mention of the lithograph portrait; cf. Innocêncio IX, 
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414 (listing known manuscript copies). Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, 
item 1462; III, item 3730: “Esta obra constitui o mais rico repositório de noticias e informa-
ções históricas da História da Madeira dos séculos XV e XVI, sendo por isso obra basilar 
para o estudo destes dois séculos.” NUC: MiU, MdBP, OCl, ICN OCLC: EYM, KIJ, UBA. 

Very Interesting Almanac—A Complete Run

10. GIL, Antonio, Augusto Ribeiro and F.J. Moniz de Bettencourt. 
Almanach insulano para Açores e Madeira estatistico, historico e litterario 
para o anno de 1874. 1.º anno. Angra do Heroísmo: Typ. da Terceira, 
1873. Large 8°, original orange printed wrappers (some fraying; a 
few relatively small pieces gone). Occasional foxing and browning, 
mostly light. In good to very good condition. Undated early five-line 
ink manuscript presentation inscription on half title from Felix J. da 
C. Sotto Mayor to Joaquim Martins de Carvalho. (8 ll.), 254 pp., (1 l. 
divisional title, 8 ll. advt.).		  $1,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This almanac gives statistical and historical informa-
tion, and includes many literary works. There are poems by women.

❊ Os sucessores de Zacuto: o almanaque na Biblioteca Nacional 437. Canto, Bibliotheca aço-
riana 103 (incorrectly giving the year as 1871): “são muito interessantes.” Canto, Inventario 
1975. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 1571. Not in Innocêncio; for 
Augusto Gil, see I, 147; VIII, 156; for Augusto Ribeiro, XXII, 485-6; for Francisco Joaquim 
Moniz Bettencourt, see Aditamentos, p. 140. Not located in NUC. OCLC: the second year 
not located; only the first year is cited—see 862679030 (internet resource-only the first 
year, published 1873, has been digitized); 11135396 (Cornell University). Porbase gives 
two locations for both the first and second years, apparently all published: Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal and Universidade dos Açores Serviços de Documentação. Jisc 
locates only a link to the digitized copy of the first year. KVK (51 databases searched) 
locates only the copies cited by Porbase.

 WITH:
GIL, Antonio and Augusto Ribeiro. Almanach insulano para Açores e 
Madeira estatistico, historico e litterario para o anno de 1875. 2.º anno. Angra 
do Heroísmo: Typ. da Terceira, 1874. 8°, contemporary quarter dark 
purple morocco over contemporary faded purple blind-tooled cloth 
boards, spine with raised bands in five compartments, blind-tooled 
and gilt fillets, gilt short title and date in second compartment from 
head, embossed pink endleaves, stained edges. In very good condition. 
Small white paper tag with serrated edges and ink manuscript shelf 
mark at foot of spine “339-D // 249”. Binder’s tag on front pastedown 
of Sousa Ribeiro, Angra, Rua do Rego, 10-12. Fourteen-line presenta-
tion inscription on second front endleaf recto, signed by authors to the 
Marques d’Avila e de Bolama, naming place as Ilha Terceira but not 
dated. xvi, 288 pp.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This almanac gives statistical and historical informa-
tion, and includes many literary works. There are poems by women.

❊ Os sucessores de Zacuto: o almanaque na Biblioteca Nacional 437. Canto, Bibliotheca 
açoriana 104: “são muito interessantes.” Canto, Inventario 1975. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: 
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investigação bibliográfica, I, item 1572. Not in Innocêncio; for Augusto Gil, see I, 147; VIII, 
156; for Augusto Ribeiro, XXII, 485-6. Not located in NUC. OCLC: this second year not 
located; only the first year is cited—see 862679030 (internet resource-only the first year, 
published 1873, has been digitized); 11135396 (Cornell University). Porbase gives two 
locations for both the first and second years, apparently all published: Biblioteca Nacional 
de Portugal and Universidade dos Açores Serviços de Documentação. Jisc locates only 
a link to the digitized copy of the first year. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only 
the copies cited by Porbase.

11. GONÇALVES, José António. Os pássaros breves. Posfácio de João Rui 
de Sousa. Posfásio by João Rui de Sousa. Lisbon: Átrio, 1995. O Lugar da 
Pirâmide, 38. 8°, original printed wrappers. As new. 47, (1) pp., 1 plate. 
One of 500 copies. [An additional 50 copies, “fora do mercado,” were 
issued, numbered and signed by the author.] ISBN: 972-599-070-6.		
		  $35.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. José António [Freitas] Gonçalves (1954-2005), was 
born in São Martinho, Funchal, Madeira. His 20 textos par falar de mim (Funchal, 1988), 
was awarded the Prémio Literatura Leacock by the Secretaria Regional da Cultural da 
Madeira. He has also self-published a volume of fiction, among the more than 20 books 
to his credit. He was president of the Associação de Escritores da Madeira, of which he 
was a co-founder in 1989.

❊ OCLC: 34337429 (Yale University Library, University of Massachusetts Amherst, 
Harvard College Library, University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill, University of Arizona 
Libraries, British Library). Porbase locates four copies: Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, 
Biblioteca Pública Municipal do Porto, Biblioteca Geral da Universidade de Coimbra, 
and Biblioteca Pública Regional da Madeira.

Early Funchal Imprint

12. JARDIM, Luiz Antonio. Collecção poetica …. Funchal: Na Officina do 
Patriota, Impresso por A.G. Ferreira, 1822. 8°, twentieth-century (fourth 
quarter) tan half sheep over cloth boards, spine with raised bands in 
five compartment, gilt letter in second and fourth compartments, gilt 
fillets, text block edges rouged, apparently from an earlier binding. In 
good to very good condition. Old three-line ink manuscript annotation 
in lower blank margin of p. 59. 122 pp.		  $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. These poems were printed on the first press to operate 
on the Madeira Islands.

The earliest printing in the Madeira Islands was on July 2, 1821, with the appearance 
in Funchal of the first issue of the newpaper O patriota funchalense. Nineteenth-century 
Funchal imprints were few, and they rarely appear on the market.

The author held a law degree from Coimbra University, and practiced law on the 
Island of Madeira.

❊ Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. 
Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in 
Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase. Not located 
in Hollis or Orbis.
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Early Funchal Imprint

13. JARDIM, Luiz Antonio. Parabens poetico-politicos a grandiosa regen-
eração portugueza na congratulante adherencia da Ilha da Madeira em 28 de 
Janeiro de 1821 no Theatro Grande do Funchal…. Funchal: Na Imprensa do 
Patriota, Impresso por A.G. Ferreira, 1822. 8°, twentieth-century(fourth 
quarter) tan half sheep over cloth boards, spine with raised bands in 
five compartment, gilt letter in second and fourth compartments, gilt 
fillets, text block edges rouged, apparently from an earlier binding. In 
very good condition. 29 pp.		  $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. These poems in favor of the 1820 liberal revolution in 
Portugal were printed on the first press to operate on the Madeira Islands.

The earliest printing in the Madeira Islands was on July 2, 1821, with the appearance 
in Funchal of the first issue of the newpaper O patriota funchalense. Nineteenth-century 
Funchal imprints were few, and they rarely appear on the market.

The author held a law degree from Coimbra University, and practiced law on the 
Island of Madeira.

❊  Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 1940; III, item 2678. 
Not in Biblioteca Pública de Braga, Catálogo do Fundo Barca-Oliveira. OCLC: 51777316 
(Oliveira Lima Library-Catholic University of America, University of Kansas Rare Books); 
904039730 (Internet resource: the Oliveira Lima copy digitized). Porbase locates a single 
copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases 
searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase and links to the digitized copy. Not 
located in Hollis or Orbis.

Rare Complete Collection

14. LEAL, João Baptista de Freitas. Recordações e impressões de viagem 
…. 7 parts, or fascicles, bound in 2 volumes. Funchal: Typographia da 
Associação Catholica, 1879, 1880 and 1881 [fascicles 1-3]; Porto: n.pr., 
1883 [fascicle 4]; Funchal: Typ. do “Diario de Noticias”, 1884 [fascicle 
5]; Funchal: Typographia “Souza”, 1888 [fascicle 6]; Funchal” Typo-
graphia “Esperança”, 1888 [fascicle 7]. 8°, contemporary navy quarter 
straight-grained morocco over marbled boards (foot of spine of first 
volume slightly defective; otherwise only very minor wear), smooth 
spines with gilt fillets, gilt lettering and numbering, robin’s egg blue 
endleaves. Vignette of a sailing ship on title page of fascicle 1. Vignette 
of a steam locomotive on title pages of fascicles 2-3 and 5-7. Occasional 
browning. The date on the title page of the sixth part cropped. In very 
good condition overall. Author’s dated (Funchal, 12 February 1888) 
five-line ink manuscript presentation inscription to the Visconde de 
Sanches Baena on half title of first fascicle and and another five-line 
ink manuscript presentation inscription by the author to the Visconde 
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de Sanches de Baena on initial blank leaf of sixth fascicle. 10A pp., (2 
ll. [the first numbered unnumbered on the recto, 13A on the verso, the 
second numbered 14A on the recto, verso blank), xv, (1) pp., (1 l.), 130 
pp., (1 l. advt.); (1 blank l.), v pp., (1 l.), 130 pp.; xiv [i.e., xxiv], 141 pp.; 
196 pp.; ix, 291 [i.e. 290] pp. [p. 88 is followed by p. 90], (1 blank l.), pp. 
[392]-303; (1 blank l., 1 l. title page), 290 pp., (5 ll.); (1 l. title page), 147 
pp., (2 ll.).	 7 parts, or fascicles, bound in 2 volumes.	 $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of the COMPLETE COLLECTION. With the exception 
of the Vieira and Freitas bibliography, we have found no reference to more than the first 
3 fascicles, and scant references to these. The first fascicle, referred to on the half title as 
“Volume I” and on the title page as “1.º Volume” deals with England, beginning with 
Liverpool, then brief description of Manchester, a long section on London, followed by 
brief sections on Old Hall Green and Brighton. The second fascicle, referred to on the title 
page as “2.ª Fasciculo”, deals with Belgium and the Rhineland. The third fascicle, referred 
to on the title page as “França, Tomo I”, deals exclusively with Paris. The fourth fascicle, 
referred to on the title page as “4.º Fasciculo, França, Tomo II”, also deals substantially 
with Paris to p. 104, then goes on the describe the suburbs of Paris, Vichy, Bayonne, Pau, 
Lourdes, Toulouse, Marseilles, and Nice. These first 4 parts are bound in the first volume. 
The second volume begins with what is referred to on the title page as “5.ª Fasciculo, 
Italia, Tomo Primeiro”. Beginning with some general comments, it has a brief section on 
Genoa, a more substantial one on Florence, a brief description of Piza, the remainder of 
the volume dealing with Rome, beginning on p. [69]. The next part is referred to on the 
title page as “Sexto Fasciculo, Italia, Tomo Segundo”. It deals exclusively with Rome. The 
final part in referred to on the title page as “Septimo Fascicluo, Italia, Tomo Terceiro”. It 
also deals exclusively with Rome. 

Provenance: D. Augusto Romano Sanches de Baena e Farinha de Almeida Portugal 
Silva e Sousa (Vila do Conde, 1822-Benfica, 1909), 1.º Visconde de Sanches de Baena, 
Marquês de Sanches de Baena, in the Papel States, pharmacist with a medical degree 
from Coimbra University, historian, genealogist and heraldic authority, author of various 
works on heraldry and genealogy. See Nobreza de Portugal, III, 280-2; Grande enciclopédia 
XXVI, 918-9.

❊ Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, items 2037-2043, citing all 7 
fascicles, and only 7 fascicles; III, items 3200-3206. Not in Innocêncio. OCLC: no collection 
with more than the first 3 fascicles located; 1079989211 (only the first 3 fascicles: Galiciana 
Digital); 958962459 (apparently only the first two fascicles: Biblioteca de Arte Calouste 
Gulbenkian). Porbase provides a rather cryptic record for what appears to be at most 
the first 3 fascicles: “Funchal: Typ. da Associação Catholica, [18--]” with two locations: 
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and Arquivo Regional e Biblioteca Pública da Madeira. 
Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the record cited by Porbase. 
Not located in Hollis or Orbis.
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15. LEAL, João B.[aptista] de Freitas. Recordações de impressões de viagem 
… França. Tomo I. Funchal: Tyopographia da Associação Catholica, 1881. 
8°, original yellow printed wrappers. Vignette of a steam locomotive on 
front wrapper and title page. In very good condition. Author’s five-line 
ink manuscript presentation inscription on initial blank leaf recto. (1 
blank l.), xiv [i.e., xxiv] pp., (1 blank l.), 141 pp.		  $100.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This is the third of seven fascicles, the first of two 
dealing with France. A former owner has erroneously written in pencil after “Tomo I” 
on the front wrapper “e único”. He or she cannot be blamed, for the succeeding parts 
are of the greatest rarity.

❊ Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 2039; III, item 3202. Not 
in Innocêncio. OCLC: no collection with more than the first 3 fascicles located; 1079989211 
(only the first 3 fascicles: Galiciana Digital); 958962459 (apparently only the first two 
fascicles: Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian). Porbase provides a rather cryptic 
record for what appears to be at most the first 3 fascicles: “Funchal: Typ. da Associação 
Catholica, [18--]” with two locations: Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and Arquivo Regional 
e Biblioteca Pública da Madeira. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates 
only the record cited by Porbase. Not located in Hollis or Orbis.

Madeira Native Defends Himself and Counter-Attacks

*16. MELLO [or Melo], João Pacheco de. Resposta ao avizo que o desem-
bargador Roque Francisco Furtado de Mello fez publicar em 4 de Março do 
corrente anno de 1822 no Astro da Lusitania N.º 22, e ao seu folheto intitu-
lado: Exposição justificativa, sobre o despacho intempestivo da regencia, que 
o aposentou. Lisbon: Impressão Liberal, 1822. 4°, contemporary plain 
wrappers (somewhat soiled, two small holes caused by tears to front 
cover, spine backed). Printer’s name within laurel branches. Small 
dampstain at inner margin of title page and following leaf. Overall in 
very good condition. 29 pp., (1 leaf errata).		  $350.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Roque Francisco Furtado de Mello had been removed 
from his duties as a desembargador at Porto, largely on the basis of a dispatch written by 
João Pacheco de Mello. He had defended himself in the newspaper Astro da Lusitania and 
in a pamphlet, Exposição justificativa …, in which he protested his innocence of charges 
that he had been a corrupt magistrate during his 9-year tenure (1806-1815) as juiz de 
fora on the island of São Miguel in the Açores. Pacheco de Melo (“da Ilha da Madeira,” 
according to the title page) replies, providing details of alleged corruption in Ponta 
Delgada, Vila da Lagoa and Ribeira Grande. Among other malfeasance, João Pacheco 
de Mello accuses Roque Francisco de Mello of stealing 5% of the income intended for 
orphans in Ponta Delgada.

❊ Canto, Bibliotheca açoriana 1157 (calling for 29 pp. only). Canto, Inventário 2479 
(collation not given). Not located in Innocêncio; on the Exposição justificativa, see VII, 
187. Not in Biblioteca Pública de Braga, Catálogo do Fundo Barca-Oliveira. Not in Vieira 
& Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates two 
copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal (without mention of the errata leaf). 
Not located in Jisc.
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A Well-Documented Famine 
Complete with Both Folding Tables

17. MENEZES, Servulo Drummond de. Collecção de documentos rela-
tivos à crise da fome porque passaram as Ilhas da Madeira e Porto Santo, no 
anno de 1847. Funchal: Na Typ. de Bernardo F.L. Machado, 1848. 8°, 
contemporary quarter sheep over marbled boards, smooth spine gilt 
in romantic fashion (faded, slightly defective at foot), robin’s egg blue 
endleaves, text block edges sprinkled blue. Title page and text ruled. 
In very good condition. 310 pp., 2 folding tables.		  $300.00

FIRST EDITION of this chronologically organized collection of government docu-
ments and newspaper accounts of the 1846-1847 famine in Madeira and Porto Santo.

The present copy is absolutely complete, with the 2 folding tables. Many copies 
have only one.

The author was Secretário Geral do Governo Civil do Funchal.

❊ Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 1138; II, item 618. Author 
not in Innocêncio. Not in Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 1850. NUC: 
ICN (with 310 pp. and folding charts). OCLC: 29225228 (University of Denver Library, 
Library of Congress, Newberry Library). Porbase locates four copies, all in the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal (the record calls for only 1 folding table). Not located in Jisc. KVK 
(51 databases searched) locates the copies cited by Porbase, and another at Staats- und 
Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg (with 2 folding tables).

Another copy of the Previous Work, but with Only One Table

18. MENEZES, Servulo Drummond de. Collecção de documentos rela-
tivos à crise da fome porque passaram as Ilhas da Madeira e Porto Santo, no 
anno de 1847. Funchal: Typ. de Bernardo F.L. Machado, 1848. 8°, early 
dark green quarter calf over cloth, smooth spine with gilt fillets and 
lettering (small defect to foot of spine; two paper labels near foot), pink 
endleaves. Printed on bluish paper. Title page and text ruled. In good to 
very good condition. Old ink signature on title page. 310 pp., 1 folding 
table (of 2).		  $200.00

FIRST EDITION of this chronologically organized collection of government docu-
ments and newspaper accounts of the 1846-1847 famine in Madeira and Porto Santo.

The author was Secretário Geral do Governo Civil do Funchal.

❊ Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 1138; II, item 618. Author 
not in Innocêncio. Not in Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 1850. NUC: 
ICN (with 310 pp. and folding charts). OCLC: 29225228 (University of Denver Library, 
Library of Congress, Newberry Library). Porbase locates four copies, all in the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal (the record calls for only 1 folding table). Not located in Jisc. KVK 
(51 databases searched) locates the copies cited by Porbase, and another at Staats- und 
Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg (with 2 folding tables).
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A Well-Documented Famine 
Yet Another Copy With Only a Single Folding Table

*19. MENEZES, Servulo Drummond de. Collecção de documentos relativos 
à crise da fome porque passaram as Ilhas da Madeira e Porto Santo, no anno 
de 1847. Funchal: Na Typ. de Bernardo F.L. Machado, 1848. 8°, later 
marbled wrappers. Printed on bluish paper. Title page and text ruled. 
Uncut. Very minor worming in extreme lower blank margins of 24 leaves 
(beginning on p. 245), never remotely approximating text. Title page a 
bit soiled. Light browning. Overall in good condition. Contemporary 
ink signature on title page. 310 pp., 1 folding table (of 2).		  $100.00

FIRST EDITION of this chronologically organized collection of government docu-
ments and newspaper accounts of the 1846-1847 famine in Madeira and Porto Santo.

The author was Secretário Geral do Governo Civil do Funchal.

❊ Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 1138; II, item 618. Author 
not in Innocêncio. Not in Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 1850. NUC: 
ICN (with 310 pp. and folding charts). OCLC: 29225228 (University of Denver Library, 
Library of Congress, Newberry Library). Porbase locates four copies, all in the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal (the record calls for only 1 folding table). Not located in Jisc. KVK 
(51 databases searched) locates the copies cited by Porbase, and another at Staats- und 
Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg (with 2 folding tables).

Scarse Funchal Imprint on the History of Angola

20. MENEZES, Vasco Guedes de Carvalho e. Apontamentos para a história 
d’Angola. Funchal: Typographia Funchalense, 1882. 8°, original yellow 
printed wrappers (frayed at edges; spine defective; foxing). Occasional 
mostly light foxing. In good to very good condition. Old circular Lisbon 
postmark in outer margin of front wrapper. 30 pp., (1 blank l.).		
		  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this scarce Funchal imprint on the history of Angola. 
The author was Minister of War in 1890, and held other government posts.

❊  Innocêncio XIX, 315. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 
2425. OCLC: 25955038 (Stanford University, University of Florida, Newberry Library, 
Northwestern University, Harvard College Library, National Library of Australia); 
26822334 (University of Wisconsin-Madison, SOAS-University of London); 878984791 
(University of Pisa). Porbase locates three copies in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, 
and one in the Instituto Inv. Científica e Tropical. Not located in Jisc. Not located in 
Catnyp. Not located in Orbis.
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Extremely Rare Seventeeth-Century Legal Decision 
Deals with Inheritance of Lands and a Title 

On the Island of Madeira

21. MORAES, Francisco Cerveira de, Gonçalo de Meirelles Freire, 
and Lançarote Leitão de Noronha. Sentença & sobre-sentença do Con-
dado da Calheta, dada a fauor de D. Mariana d’Alencastro, Vasconcellos, & 
Camara, Marqueza de Castello-Melhor, contra Luis Gonçalues Coutinho da 
Camara. Lisbon: Na Officina de Ioam da Costa, 1677. Folio (31.7 x 22 
cm.), stitched. Large woodcut vignette on title page. Woodcut headpiece 
and large elegant woodcut initial on p. 3. Typographical headpiece on 
p. 62. Uncut. Light dampstain in lower blank margins. In very good 
condition. Old ink manuscript number “23” in upper left hand blank 
margin of title page, and “N. 3” in upper right hand blank margin. 62 
pp., (1 blank l.).		  $600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this detailed legal decision regarding the inheritance 
of the Condado da Calheta on the Island of Madeira.

❊ Not in Barbosa Machado. Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. 
Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK 
(51 databases searched).

22. NASCIMENTO, [João] Cabral do. Confidência. Lisbon: Portugália 
Editora, (1946?). 8°, original cream-colored illustrated wrappers (some 
minor spotting). Title page printed in brown & black. Occasional 
slight spotting. Uncut. In good to very good condition. 107 pp., (1, 
1 blank ll.).		  $40.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this book of poems.
The author (1897-1978), was a native of Funchal. He worked in the Bibliotecas e 

Arquivos no Funchal, where he directed the Arquivo histórico da Madeira. A number of 
books of poems were published in his lifetime, as well as several historical works dealing 
with Madeira. Cabral de Nascimento was one of the organizers of Cadernos de poesia. He 
was active as a translator; among the many authors he translated into Portuguese were 
Henry James, D.H. Lawrence, and Carson McCullers.

❊ Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 2627; III, item 728. See 
Maria Mónica Teixeira in Machado, ed., Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, pp. 333-4; 
Fernando J.B. Martinho in Biblos, III, 1033-6; Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, 
III, 514-6; and Saraiva & Lopes, História da literatura portuguesa (16th ed.), pp. 832, 1000, 
1038, and 1063-4. NUC: DLC, NN, MH, NcU, TxU. 
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*23. NASCIMENTO, [João] Cabral do (1897-1978). Obra poética. Com-
piled, edited, and with notes by Mónica Teixeira. Preface by Vasco Graça 
Moura. Porto: Asa, 2003. Colecção Terra Imóvel, 6. 8°, original printed 
wrappers. As new. 505, (1) pp., (2 ll.), 2 page facsimile letter and full 
page color portrait in text, 16 plates. ISBN: 972-41-3165-3.		  $65.00

FIRST and ONLY edition. The author (1897-1978), was a native of Funchal. He 
worked in the Bibliotecas e Arquivos no Funchal, where he directed the Arquivo histórico 
da Madeira. A number of books of poems were published in his lifetime, as well as several 
historical works dealing with Madeira. Cabral de Nascimento was one of the organizers 
of Cadernos de poesia. He was active as a translator; among the many authors he translated 
into Portuguese were Henry James, D.H. Lawrence, and Carson McCullers.

❊ See Maria Mónica Teixeira in Machado, ed., Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, 
pp. 333-4; Fernando J.B. Martinho in Biblos, III, 1033-6; Dicionário cronológico de autores 
portugueses, III, 514-6; and Saraiva & Lopes, História da literatura portuguesa (16th ed.), 
pp. 832, 1000, 1038, and 1063-4. OCLC: 76052801 (Yale University Library, University of 
Pennsylvania Libraries, Brown University Library, Harvard College Library, University 
of Chicago Library, University of Minnesota Library, Brigham Young University, British 
Library, Cambridge University, Staats- und Universitätsbibliothek Hamburg Carl von 
Ossietzky, Zentralbibliothek Zürich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Universitätsbibliothek 
LMU München). Porbase locates three copies: Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, Biblioteca 
Pública Municipal do Porto, and Biblioteca Pública Regional da Madeira. Jisc repeats 
British Library and Cambridge University.

Hospital in Honor of a Brazilian Princess on the Island of Madeira

24. NOBREGA, Januário Justiniano de. Visita de Sua Magestade a Impera-
triz do Brazil, viuva, Duqueza de Bragança, a Ilha da Madeira, e fundação 
do Hospicio da Serenissima Princesa D. Maria Amelia. Obra posthuma de 
… publicada por Julio da Silva Carvalho. Madeira: Typographia da Flor 
de Oceano, 1867. Large 8°, mid-twentieth-century navy half morocco 
over cloth boards, spine richly gilt with raised bands in six compart-
ments (some slight wear), original printed wrappers bound in. Uncut. 
Wrappers foxed. Some minor foxing throughout. Overall in very good 
condition. Folding lithograph plate, (1 blank l.), 97 pp., (1 blank l.).		
		  $600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The folding plate is a view of the Hospicio da Princeza 
Dona Maria Amelia in Funchal, produced by the Lith. de D.F. Lopes, Lisbon after a 
photograph by João F. Camacho, Funchal.

Dona Maria Amélia (1831-1853) was a princess of the Empire of Brazil and a member 
of the Brazilian branch of the House of Bragança. Her parents were Emperor Dom Pedro 
I, the first ruler of Brazil, and his second wife, the Empress D. Amélie of Leuchtenberg. 
The only child of her father’s second marriage, Maria Amélia was born in France after 
Pedro I abdicated the Brazilian throne in favor of his son Dom Pedro II. Before Maria 
Amélia was a month old, Pedro I went to Portugal to restore the crown of the eldest 
daughter of his first marriage, Dona Maria II. He fought a successful war against his 
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brother Miguel I, who had usurped Maria II’s throne. Only a few months after his vic-
tory, Pedro I died from tuberculosis. Maria Amélia’s mother took her to Portugal, where 
she remained for most of her life without ever visiting Brazil. The Brazilian government 
refused to recognize Maria Amélia as a member of Brazil’s Imperial House because 
she was foreign-born, but when her elder half-brother D. Pedro II was declared of age 
in 1840, he successfully intervened on her behalf. D. Maria Amélia became engaged to 
Archduke Maximilian of Austria in early 1852, but before the marriage could take place 
she contracted tuberculosis, and was taken to the town of Funchal on the Portuguese 
island of Madeira. Despite its reputedly healthy climate, her health continued to dete-
riorate, and she died on 4 February 1853. Her body was taken to mainland Portugal and 
interred in the Pantheon of the House of Braganza; almost 130 years later, her remains 
were taken to Brazil. In honor of her daughter, D. Maria Amélia’s mother financed the 
construction of the “Princesa D. Maria Amélia” hospital in Funchal. The widowed Duch-
ess of Bragança, Dona Amélia, i.e., Amélie of Leuchtenberg (Portuguese: Amélia Augusta 
Eugénia Napoleona de Leuchtenberg; French: Amélie Auguste Eugénie Napoléonne de 
Leuchtenberg, 1812-1873), former Empress of Brazil, was the granddaughter of Josephine 
de Beauharnais, Empress of the French. Her father, Eugène de Beauharnais, was the only 
son of Empress Josephine and her first husband Alexandre, Viscount of Beauharnais. 
He thus became a stepson of Napoleon Bonaparte when his mother married the future 
emperor. The mother of Empress Amélie was Princess Augusta, daughter of Maximil-
ian I, King of Bavaria. D. Amélia was a well educated, cultured woman. She amassed a 
considerable library.

❊ Innocêncio X, 119-20; XVII, 369. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, 
item 604. OCLC: 6812106 (University of Georgia, Vanderbilt University, Universidade de 
Sáo Paulo); 562795691 (British Library); 959094205 (Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulben-
kian). Porbase cites Admiral Gago Coutinho’s copy, but without giving any location. 
Jisc locates the British Library copy. KVK (51 databases searched) locates the record in 
Porbase, and should have cited British Library.

Teacher at the Funchal Seminary Marks the Beginning of the School Year

25.   Oração na abertura dos estudos do Seminario Episcopal do 
Funchal, na Ilha da Madeira: pronunciada em XVII. de Oitubro de 
M.DCCC.XII por hum dos professores do mesmo Seminario. Lisbon: Na 
Impressão Regia, 1814. Large 4° (25.35 x 18.3 cm.), stitched. Woodcut 
Portuguese royal arms on title page with initials “I.R.”. Title page 
and final leaf somewhat soiled. Final leaf with light stains. Overall 
in good to very good condition. Small contemporary ink manuscript 
correction on p. 4. 36 pp.		  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this speech by an anonymous teacher in the Funchal 
Seminary at the beginning of the school year in 1812.

❊ Innocêncio, XVII, 332. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 
2819. Not in Martinho da Fonseca, Pseudonymos, iniciaes e obras anonymas. Not located in 
OCLC. Porbase locates four copies, all in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located 
in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only copies cited by Porbase. 
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Numerous Unrecorded Items Bound Together

26. PERDIGÃO, Jacintho Antonio. Regulamento sobre a administração 
e fiscalisação dos expostos e creanças subsidiadas no Districto do Funchal, 
pelo Governador Civil. Funchal: Typ. do Districto do Funchal, 1864. 8°, 
contemporary quarter cloth over marbled boards. In very good condi-
tion. Contemporary eighteen-line ink manuscript table of contents on 
front free endleaf recto. Contemporary ink manuscript numbering in 
upper outer corner of each leaf recto, continuing on all following items. 
32 pp. [i.e., 31; p. 31 wrongly numbered 32, with the verso blank], 4 
folding tables. The first folding table, bound between pp. 30 and 32, is 
numbered 33. The second folding table, bound after p. 32, is numbered 
35. The next two folding tables are unnumbered.	  		
	 9 volumes.	 $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this extensive statistical analysis of the government 
of Funchal’s efforts to care for foundlings and other abandoned children.

❊ Not in Innocêncio. Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not 
located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, 
calling for 32 pp. and 2 folding tables. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) 
locates only the copy cited by Porbase.

BOUND WITH: 
D. LUÍS I, King of Portugal. [Caption title]: Lei de 13 de Maio de 1879. 
N.pl. [Funchal?]: n.pr., [1873]. 8º, 8 pp. In very good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Pages 1-2 contain the law in the title, dated in print 13 
May 1872, and signed in print by the king, António Maria de Fontes Pereira de Mello and 
António Rodrigues Sampaio. It deals with customs for liquids and salt, with reference to 
Portugal’s island’s. Page 3 contains a decree dated 28 May 1872, signed in print by the 
king and António Rodrigues Sampaio. It implements the previous law. Page 4 contains an 
“Alvará Convocatorio dated in print Funchal, 30 December 1852 [with the “5” corrected 
in ink manuscript to “7”] and signed in print by D. João Frederico da Camara Leme, Civil 
Governor of the Administrative District of Funchal. Pages 5-8 contain a “Regulamento 
de 11 de Fevereiro de 1873, para Execução da Lei de 13 de Maio de 1872 no Districto do 
Funchal.” It is signed in print by Roque Caetano d’Araujo, Dr. Juvenal Honorio d’Ornellas, 
João Baptista de Freitas da Silva, Antonio Gonçalves d’Almeida Junior and Luiz Soares 
de Sousa Henriques, dated 11 February 1873, and confirmed on 18 February 1873 in print 
by the secretary of the Junta Geral, Luiz Soares de Sousa Henriques.

❊ Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. 
Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

AND BOUND WITH:
LEME, D. João Frederico da Camara.  [Begins] Dom João Frederico da 
Camara Leme, Commendador da Real Ordem Militar portugueza de Nosso 
Senhor Jesus Christo, e da de Izabel a Catholica, de Hespanha; Cavalleiro da 
muito antiga e nobre Ordem da Torre e Espada, do valor, lealdade e merito; 
da de S. Bento d’Aviz; e da Nossa Senhora da Conceição de Villa Viçosa; 
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condecorado com as medalhas militares de prata, correspondentes ao valor 
militar, aos bons serviços, e comportamento exemplar; Presidente honorario da 
Commissão portugueza de coccorros a feridos e doentes em tempo de guerra; 
Major do Exercito, e Governador Civil do districto administrativo do Funchal, 
por Sua Magestade Fidellissima, &. [Funchal?]: n.pr., [1874]. 8º, (1 blank 
l.), 5 pp. In very good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Alvará dated Funchal, 14 April 1874 further implement-
ing the 13 May 1872 law, with 8 articles of additional regulations. At the end it is signed 
and dated in print, Funchal, 11 March 1874, by Roque Caetano d’Araujo, Conego Cura 
Filippe José Nunes, Francisco Antonio d’Ornellas, João Bettencourt Baptista, Dr. João de 
Freitas da Silva, João Bettencourt Araujo de Carvalhal Esmeraldo, Dr. João Baptista de 
Freitas Leal, Dr. Alvaro Rodrigues de Azededo, and Severiano Alberto de Freitas Ferraz. 

❊ Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. 
Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

AND BOUND WITH:
LEME, D. João Frederico da Camara. [Begins] Dom João Frederico da 
Camara Leme, Commendador da Real Ordem Militar portugueza de Nosso 
Senhor Jesus Christo, e da de Izabel a Catholica, de Hespanha; Cavalleiro da 
muito antiga e nobre Ordem da Torre e Espada, do valor, lealdade e merito; 
da de S. Bento d’Aviz; e da Nossa Senhora da Conceição de Villa Viçosa; 
condecorado com as medalhas militares de prata, correspondentes ao valor 
militar, aos bons serviços, e comportamento exemplar; Presidente honorario da 
Commissão portugueza de coccorros a feridos e doentes em tempo de guerra; 
Major do Exercito, e Governador Civil do districto administrativo do Funchal, 
por Sua Magestade Fidellissima, &. [Funchal?]: n.pr., [1874]. Folio (33.5 x 
19.5 cm.; folded), (2 pp.). In very good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Further implementing the previous Alvará. Dated in 
print at the end Funchal, 14 November 1874, with ink manuscript signature below of 
João da Camara Leme.

❊ Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. 
Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

AND BOUND WITH:
[MODEL FOR A PRINTED DOCUMENT]. [Funchal?]: n.pr., [1874]. 
Folio (33.5 x 19.5 cm.; folded), (2 pp.). In very good condition.

❊ Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. 
Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

AND BOUND WITH:
EDITAL. [Begins] Francisco d’Albuquerque Mesquita e Castro, Bacharel 
formado em Direito pela Univeridade de Coimbra; Fidalgo Cavalleiro da Casa 
Real, Commendador da Real Ordem Militar portugueza de Nossa Senhora da 
Conceição de Villa Viçosa; Governador Civil do Districto Administrativo do 



	 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 3 2 	 3 3

Funchal, &c. [Funchal?]: n.pr., [1877]. Folio (31.5 x 19.5 cm.; folded), (2 
pp.). Tear of ca. 9 cm. along one fold, without loss. Printed on bluish 
paper. In good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Deals with fire prevention. Dated and signed in print 
Funchal, 6 April 1877 by Francisco d’Albuquerque Mesquita e Castro.

❊ Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. 
Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

 AND BOUND WITH:
CASTRO, Francisco d’Albuquerque Mesquita e. [Caption title]: 
Regulamento Policial das Meretrizes e Casas Toleradas da Cidade de Funchal. 
[Funchal?]: n.pr., [1877]. Folio (31.5 x 20.5 cm.; folded), (3 pp.). Small 
tear in blank margin of first leaf. In good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION? Deals with houses of prostitution. Dated and signed 
in print Funchal, 10 April 1877 by Francisco d’Albuquerque Mesquita e Castro.

❊ Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica; cf. 1534, a similar title 
with the imprint “Madeira: Typ Funchalense, 1886”. Not located in OCLC. Not located 
in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

 AND BOUND WITH:
SAMPAIO, António Rodrigues. Regulamento dos corpos de policia civil 
approvade por decreto de 21 de Dezembro de 1876. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 
1877. 8º, 33 pp. Browning and offsetting. In good condition.

❊ Not in Innocêncio; for António Rodrigues Sampaio, see I, 261; VII, 107, 148; VIII, 
300-1; XXII, 352-3. Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located 
in OCLC. Not located in Porbase; cf. a record for a single copy of an edition without 
imprint in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, with 33 pp. and the place and date given 
as [Lisboa : s.n. 1876]. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

 AND BOUND WITH:
CASTRO, Affonso de.[Caption title on p. (5)]:  Regulamento do corpo de 
policia civil do Districto do Funchal. [Funchal?]: n.pr.(apparently Typ. da 
Voz do Povo), [1878]. 8º, 29, (1) pp. [First 2 pp, blank; appears to lack 
the title page]. Several leaves browned. In good to very good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION?

❊ Not in Innocêncio; for Affonso de Castro, see vii,82; VIII, 11; XX, 92. Not in Vieira 
& Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica. Not located in OCLC. Cf. Porbase for a single 
copy of what appears to be the present work, with the imprint “Funchal: Typ. da Voz 
do Povo, 1878. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy 
cited by Porbase.
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*27. PEREIRA, Fernando Jasmins. Índices de documentos sobre o Funchal 
(1470-1823) existentes no Arquivo Regional da Madeira. Redondo: Pat-
rimonia, 1994. Instrumentos de Trabalho. Large 8°, original printed 
wrappers. As new. 219 pp. ISBN: 972-744-002-9.		  $46.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

*28. PIAZZA, Walter F. A epopéia açóriano-madeirense (1746-1756). Preface 
by Antônio Manuel Bettencourt Machado Pires. 2nd edition, revised. 
Funchal: Secretaria Regional do Turismo e Cultura / Centro de Estudos 
de História do Atlântico, 1999. Colecção Memórias, 29. Large 8°, original 
illustrated wrappers. As new. 393 pp., ample illustrations and tables in 
text, map in text, footnotes. ISBN: 972-8263-20-1.		  $45.00

First published in Florianopolis, 1992. While it is stated that this second edition is 
revised, there appears to be no other internal evidence to that effect; we have not been 
able to compare it to the original.

Celebrations on the Island of Madeira for D. João VI

29.   Relação do que se praticou na Cidade do Funchal da Ilha da 
Madeira no Acto da Acclamação do Muito Alto e Poderoso Rei o Serenissimo 
Senhor D. João VI, e de tudo o mais que se fez em consequencia da mesma 
solemne Acclamação. [Lisbon]: [Colophon] Na Impressão Regia, n.d. 
[1818?]. 4°, stitched. Caption title. Single pinpoint wormhole, touching 
several letters of text, but never impeding legibility. In good to very 
good condition. (2 ll.).		  $500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this account of the festivities held in Funchal in 
celebration of D. João VI’s ascending the thrones of Brazil, Portugal and the Algarve.

❊ Not in Innocêncio. Not in Vieira & Freitas: Madeira, investigação bibliográfica. OCLC: 
39474026 (University of Denver Library). Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal; there is another record in Porbase for a work with the same title 
and collation, stating “[Funchal?] Impressão Reégia [sic], [1816?]” for which no location 
is given; the place of printing and date are surely erroneous. Not located in Jisc. KVK 
(51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase.
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Highly Significant, Rare Work 
From the Library of the Dukes of Palmela 

By One of the Most Advanced Portuguese Thinkers of His Time 
Deals with Fraternal Organizations, Charity, and Assistance to the Poor

30. RIBEIRO, José Silvestre. Apontamentos sobre as classes desvalidas, e 
institutos de beneficencia. Funchal: Na Typ. do Madeirense, 1847. Lge. 
16°, original printed wrappers (spine largely defective; a few nicks to 
front wrapper). Typographical border on front cover. Old faint purple 
stamp of the Duque de Palmela on front cover and even more faint 
such stamp on title page (ducal coronet over the monogram). 72 pp.		
		  $900.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this highly significant, rare work dealing with fraternal 
organizations, charity and ways of assisting the poor.

José Silvestre Ribeiro (Idanha-a-Nova, 1807-Lisbon, 1891), Portuguese politician and 
historian, was administrator of various districts, among them his term as Governador Civil 
do Districto de Funchal from 1846 to 1852 (with a brief interruption due to the Patuleia 
revolt), Minister of Justice, parliamentary deputy and peer of the realm. He distinguished 
himself on several occasions, not the least of which was in combating the 1847 famine in 
Madeira. He was one of the most advanced Portuguese thinkers of his time.

Provenance: The extensive library of the Dukes of Palmela, formed mainly in the 
nineteenth century, was dispersed, for the most part, during the second quarter of the 
twentieth century through the 1960s. The first to hold the title was D. Pedro de Sousa 
Holstein (1781-1850), a Portuguese diplomat who served as prime minister at various 
times in the 1830s and 1840s. He wrote profusely on politics and economics. (See Grande 
enciclopedia XX, 123-8.).

❊ Innocêncio V, 135; for José Silvestre Ribeiro, see also V, 134-6;VII, 124; XIII, 213-7. 
Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 3428; II, item 824. Goldsmiths’-
Kress 35379. Not in Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 1850. Grande enciclopedia 
XXV, 599-600. OCLC: 65309944 (Internet resource: reproduction of original from Gold-
smiths’ Library); 611485285 (Internet resource: reproduction of original from Goldsmiths’ 
Library); 19008630 (Internet resource: reproduction of original from Goldsmiths’ Library; 
microfilm from the same source); 1096749590 (Online resource); 940178902 (University 
of London); 964844238 (Internet resource: reproduction of original from Goldsmiths’ 
Library); 1065644502 (Internet resource: reproduction of original from Goldsmiths’ 
Library). Porbase locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc 
locates a hard copy at University of London, as well as several links to digitized copies. 
KVK (51 databases searched) appears to located only the copies cited by Porbase and the 
University of London copy, in addition to numerous links to digitized and microfilm copies.
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Extensive Statistical Analysis 
By One of the Most Advanced Portuguese Thinkers of His Time

31. RIBEIRO, José Silvestre. Béja no anno de 1845, ou primeiros traços 
estatisticos d’aquella cidade. Funchal: Typ. de A.L. da Cunha, 1847. 16°, 
mid-twentieth-century sheep over decorated boards (very slight wear at 
head and foot of spine, corners), smooth spine gilt, decorated endleaves. 
Light browning. Overall in good to very good condition. Zincograph 
armorial bookplate of Francisco [de] A.[ssis de] M.[eneses] Bélard da 
Fonseca (Santa Margarida), 3.º Visconde de Santa Margarida, (1905-
1978), designed by João Ricardo Silva. Lithographic frontispiece plate, 
(2 ll.), 80 pp., (1 l. errata).		  $600.00

FIRST EDITION. This work, providing an extensive statistical analysis of this 
important city in the heart of the lower Alentejo, was reprinted by the Câmara Municipal 
de Béja in 1986, with an introduction by José Manuel da Silva Passos, and two folding 
maps added.

José Silvestre Ribeiro (Idanha-a-Nova, 1807-Lisbon, 1891), Portuguese political figure 
and historian, studied at the University of Coimbra and held several high government 
posts, including that of Administrador Geral of Angra do Heroísmo and Governador 
Civil of Beja and Funchal. His many published works include studies of Camões and 
Dante’s Divina Commedia, Primeiros traços de uma resenha da litteratura portugueza (Lisbon, 
1853), and the monumental Historia dos estabilicimentos scientificos litterarios e artisticos de 
Portugal nos sucessivos reinados da monarchia, Lisbon: Academia Real das Sciências, 1871-
1914, in 19 volumes.

❊ Innocêncio V, 134-6 (gives collation of 80 pp., 1 plate, without mention of the pre-
liminary leaves or errata); for additional publications and biographical information, see 
also XIII, 213-5. For the bookplate, see Avelar Duarte, Ex-libris portugueses heráldicos 429. 
OCLC: 503862699 (British Library); for the reprint see 17199734 (New York University, 
Harvard College Library, Getty Research Institute, Universidade de Salamanca, Oxford 
University). Porbase locates a total of five copies, all in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal 
(one described as in poor condition; the record for three gives the collation as 72 pp. only, 
without mention of any preliminary leaves, the errata, of plate; the record for the other 
two copies gives a collation the same as the present copy). Jisc repeats British Library 
only for the original, and Oxford University (two copies) for the reprint.

*32. SOUSA, João José Abreu de. História rural da Madeira: a colonia. 
Funchal: Secretaria Regional do Turismo e Cultura / Direcção 
Regional dos Assuntos Culturais, 1994. Large 8°, original illustrated 
wrappers As new. 375 pp., chapter endnotes. One of 1,000 copies. 
ISBN: 972-648-066-3.		  $45.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.
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Poems in French by a Native of the Island of Madeira

33. TEIXEIRA, J.[osé] A.[ntónio] Monteiro. Nouveau recueil de poésies en 
français. Funchal: Typ. de A.C.C. Gorjão, 1871. 4°, contemporary dark 
red quarter calf over marbled boards, smooth pine with gilt fillets and 
lettering (slightly defective at head, split of ca. 5.5 cm. to front outer joint 
at head; other minor binding wear), yellow endleaves. Wood engraved 
vignette of musical instruments and sheet music on title page. Overall 
in good condition. v, 402 pp.		  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. These do not appear to be translations.
The author was a native of the Island of Madeira, probably born in the early nine-

teenth century, about whom little is known.

❊ InnocêncioXII, 233; for the author, see also IV, 243; VII, 120; XII, 232. Vieira & 
Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 2479; III, item 2713 (giving the publica-
tion date as 1879). Grande enciclopédia, XXXI, 37. Not located in OCLC. Porbase locates a 
single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases 
searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase. Not located in Hollis.

Poems in Portuguese by a Native of the Island of Madeira

34. TEIXEIRA, J.[osé] A.[ntónio] Monteiro. Obras poeticas. 2 volumes 
in 1. Madeira: Na Typ. de L. Vianna Junior, 1848-1849. 4°, contemporary 
quarter sheep over marbled boards, smooth spine with gilt fillets, let-
tering and numbering (rubbing; single pinpoint wormhole near foot), 
decorated endleaves, Vignette of a snake slithering up the trunk of a 
palm tree on title pages. In very good condition. Lithograph frontispiece 
portrait, (1 l.), 200 pp.; 211 pp.	 2 volumes in 1.	 $350.00

FIRST EDITION.
The author was a native of the Island of Madeira, probably born in the early nine-

teenth century, about whom little is known.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 243; for the author, see also VII, 120; XII, 232-3. Vieira & Freitas, 
Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 2477; III, item 2711. Grande enciclopédia, XXXI, 37. 
OCLC: 746097807 (Huntington Library, Princeton University); 504655773 (British Library); 
682435204 (Internet resource: Princeton copy digitized). Porbase locates a single copy, 
in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc locates the British Library copy, and a link to 
the digitized copy. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase 
and the British Library copy.
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Another Copy of the Previous Work, Without the Lithograph Portrait

35. TEIXEIRA, J.[osé] A.[ntónio] Monteiro. Obras poeticas. 2 volumes. 
Madeira: Typ. de L. Vianna Junior, 1848. 4°, late twentieth-century half 
crimson Oasis morocco over marbled boards, spines with raised bands 
in five compartments, gilt fillets, lettering and numbering, top edges 
rouged. Vignette of a snake slithering up the trunk of a palm tree on title 
pages. In very good condition. Small rectangular blue on white paper 
tickets with probable shelf locations tipped on to upper outer corners 
of title pages. (1 l.), 200 pp.; 211 pp. Lacks the Lithograph frontispiece 
portrait in the first volume.	 2 volumes.	 $200.00

FIRST EDITION.
The author was a native of the Island of Madeira, probably born in the early nine-

teenth century, about whom little is known.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 243; for the author, see also VII, 120; XII, 232-3. Vieira & Freitas, 
Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 2477; III, item 2711. Grande enciclopédia, XXXI, 37. 
OCLC: 746097807 (Huntington Library, Princeton University); 504655773 (British Library); 
682435204 (Internet resource: Princeton copy digitized). Porbase locates a single copy, 
in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc locates the British Library copy, and a link to 
the digitized copy. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase 
and the British Library copy.

Poem about the Discovery of Madeira by a Madeira Native

36.  VASCONCELLOS, Francisco de Paula Medina e. Zargueida, 
descobrimento da Ilha Madeira, poema heroico.... Lisbon: Na Of. de Simão 
Thaddeo Ferreira, 1806. 8°, contemporary mottled sheep (worn at head 
and foot of spine), flat spine gilt with crimson morocco lettering piece, 
short-title in gilt, text block edges sprinkled green. Small typographical 
vignette on title page. Typographical headpiece on p. [v]. Internally crisp 
and clean, in very good condition. Overall good. Old ink manuscript 
inscription “Joze Bento Valdez” above imprint on title page. Armorial 
bookplate of the Condes de Bomfim; letterpress shelf location tag in 
upper outer corner of front pastedown endleaf. (1 integral blank l.), 
[iii]-xii p., (2 ll.), 254 p., (1 integral blank l.).		  $250.00

FIRST EDITION of this rare epic poem on the discovery and of Madeira by Gonçalves 
Zarco; a second edition appeared in Lisbon, 1886. Innocencio notes that while Medina e 
Vasconcellos was rather well known in his own day, he became almost unknown later, 
although his compositions had many good points (“... nas muitas composições que nos 
deixou impressas ha ainda que aproveitar, na opinião de bons endendedores”). Aside 
from this and another epic, Medina e Vasconcellos wrote lyric poetry in the French style.

A native of Madeira (born ca. 1766-70), while a student at Coimbra Medina e Vas-
concellos was accused of crimes that he indignantly states he had never even thought 
of; after a year and a half in prison, he was released on condition that he not return to 
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Coimbra. He went back to Madeira, where in 1823 he was arrested for having contacts 
with partisans of the constitutional party. Medina e Vasconcellos died in 1824, on his 
way to serve an eight-year sentence of exile in Cabo-Verde.

Provenance: Armorial bookplate (“Condes do Bomfim” appears beneath the arms); 
see Avelar Duarte, Ex-libris portugueses heráldicos, p. 275 (nº 770). The first Conde, José 
Lucio Travassos Valdez (1787-1862), served in the Peninsular Wars and was in charge of 
putting down both the rebellion under the Conde de Amarante in 1823 and the Miguel-
ist insurrection in Trás-os-Montes a few years later. He was governor of Madeira and 
served with Costa Cabral and Rodrigo da Fonseca on the Conselho. When the Maria da 
Fonte movement broke out he was named commander of the government forces in the 
south, but having been captured in late 1846 by the Duque de Saldanha, was deported 
along with his two eldest sons to Angola for the duration of the war. Travassos Valdez’s 
oldest son, José Bento Travassos Valdez, succeeded to the title. The third Conde, José 
Lucio Travassos Valdez (1841-1926) had been born in Luanda.

❊ Innocencio III, 24-26; IX, 356. Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, 
item 2331; III, item 2703. Bell, Portuguese Literature, p. 186-7. Palha 904. Not in Azevedo-
Samodaes, Ameal, Avila-Perez or Monteverde. NUC: DLC, MH, MiU, OCL. 

Funchal Native Offers Solutions  
To a Financial, Agricultural and Industrial Crisis

37. VASCONCELLOS, J.[oão] da Camara Leme Homem de, Visconde 
do Cannaviol. Um alvitre para a solução da crise por que está passando o 
paiz. Ideia de um banco agricola. Inquerito industrial. Situação desgraçada 
da industria …. Funchal: Typ. Popular, n.d. (1884). 8°, original printed 
wrappers (small hole, ca. 3.5 x 2 cm., in blank rear wrapper; partial cir-
cular stamp on front wrapper). Some browning. In good to very good 
condition. Marginal annotations, mostly marks of emphasis rather than 
words. (1 blank l.), 72 pp., (1 blank l.).		  $400.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. 
João da Câmara Leme Homem de Vasconcellos (1829-1902), a native of Funchal, 

received a medical degree from Montpellier. According to the Nobreza de Portugal e do 
Brasil, II, 477, he was created Conde de Cannavial in 1880. However, this 1884 publication 
refers to him as Visconde. He wrote a number of scientific and literary works, including 
a translation of Dumas, and founded the newspapers A Liberdade, O Distrito do Funchal 
and Luz. One of the founders of a sugar factory in Madeira, he also wrote on aspects of 
sugar production and other agricultural matters. In 1886 he was nominated Governador 
Civil do Distrito do Funchal.

❊ Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 565 (referring to the author 
as Conde do Cannavial); II, item 610 (again calling the author Conde do Cannavial). 
Innocêncio XI, 281 (without collation); for the author, see also X, 199-200; XI, 280. Not 
located in OCLC. Porbase locates a single copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. 
Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copy cited by Porbase.
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Speech by a Funchal Native on the Opening of the Funchal Medical School

38.  [VASCONCELLOS], João da Camara Leme [Homem de], later 
Visconde and / or Conde do Cannaviol. Discurso de abertura pronun-
ciado na Eschola Medico-Cirurugica do Funchal na dia 15 de maio de 1867. 
Funchal: Typographia da Gazeta da Madeira, 1867. 8°, original printed 
wrappers (small octagonal blank white ticket with blue border tipped 
on to upper left-hand corner of front wrapper; circular postal cancel 
stamp dated Lisboa, 1867, on blank rear wrapper; small rectangular 
white ticket with serrated edges and later ink manuscript probable 
shelf mark tipped on the lower right-hand corner of rear wrapper). In 
very good condition. 15 pp.		  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. 
João da Câmara Leme Homem de Vasconcellos (1829-1902), a native of Funchal, 

received a medical degree from Montpellier. According to the Nobreza de Portugal e do 
Brasil, II, 477, he was created Conde de Cannavial in 1880. However, books written by him 
after 1880 refer to him as Visconde. He wrote a number of scientific and literary works, 
including a translation of Dumas, and founded the newspapers A Liberdade, O Distrito 
do Funchal and Luz. One of the founders of a sugar factory in Madeira, he also wrote on 
aspects of sugar production and other agricultural matters. In 1886 he was nominated 
Governador Civil do Distrito do Funchal.

❊ Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográfica, I, item 543 (referring to the author 
as Conde do Cannavial). Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo da colecção portuguesa 
II, 232-3. Pires de Lima, Catálogo da Bibliotheca da Escola Medico-Cirurgica do Porto 2882. 
Not in Innocêncio; for the author, see X, 199-200; XI, 280-1. Not located in OCLC. Porbase 
locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK 
(51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase. Not located in the online 
catalogues of Wellcome Library or National Library of Medicine.
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Supplies Information for Many Cities Worldwide

39. VENSANO, João Baptista. Taboada de medidas de cereaes, e sua cor-
respondencia entre a praça do Funchal, de Lisboa, e estrangeiras, dedicada aos 
Illustrissimos Senhores Negociantes da Madeira. Funchal: Typ. do Imparcial, 
1844. Oblong 8°, recent dark blue half sheep over decorated boards, 
large lettering piece gilt on front cover, light blue-green endleaves. Small 
typographical vignette on title page. Some foxing and toning. Cut short 
at lower margin, but never touching any text. Very minor worming, 
touching only a single letter of text. In good to very good condition. 
Circular stamp of “José Alves, Encadernador”, in upper outer corner 
of front pastedown. (2 ll.), 15 pp.		  $1,200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, rare. Pages [1]-15 contain the tables. In addition to the 
principle cities of Europe, statistics are supplied for Aleppo, Alexandria, the Dutch, Danish, 
and English West Indies, Algeria, Baltimore and Boston, Brazil, Buenos Aires, Canada, the 
Canary Islands, Candia, Cabo Verde, China, Cypress, Constantinople, Curação, Corfu, 
Egypt, Philadelphia and Savannah, Malta, Maranhão, Morocco, Mexico, Montevideo, 
New York and Charlestown, Odessa, Oran, Pegú, Persia, Quebec, Sierra Leon, “Siria” 
(said to be in Africa), Smyrna, Tenerife, Tripoli, and Tunes.

❊ Not located in Innocêncio. Not in Vieira & Freitas, Madeira: investigação bibliográ-
fica. Not in Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic Literature Before 1850. Not located in any of the 
following Portuguese auction sale catalogues: Gubian, Nepomuceno, Moreira Cabral, 
Anîbal Fernandes Thomaz, Monteverde, Azevedo-Samodães, Ameal, Avila Perez, Sousa 
da Câmara or Afonso Lucas. See Fernando Augusto da.Silva, Elucidário madeirense (1920-
1921), I, 127. Also Jorge Freitas Branco, Bauernarbeit im mediterranen Alltag: Agrikultur und 
Umweltgestaltung auf der Inselgruppe Madeira (1750-1900), Berlin: D. Reimer, 1984, p. 332. 
Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK 
(51 databases searched). Not located in Library of Congress online catalog. Not located 
in Hollis. Not located in Orbis. Not located in Melvyl. Not located in Aladin.
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